

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14001/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 04/11/2004 in WP No.3146/2004
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY, BENCH AT NAGPUR)

PRAMOD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.M. Jadhav, Adv.
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

....2/-

-2-

It appears that on 16th April, 2008, four weeks' time was granted to the petitioner to take steps for substitution of legal representatives of Respondent No.5. Thereafter, on 12th May, 2008, four weeks' time was granted by way of last chance for taking the aforesaid steps. Though a period of more than three months from that date has expired, the petitioner has not bothered to file any substitution application. Learned counsel for the petitioner stated that he has sent several letters to his client but he is not responding. Respondent No.5 is the only contesting party in this case. As no steps have been taken for substitution of the legal representatives of deceased Respondent No.5, we have no option but to dismiss the special leave petition, the same having become defective.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

[T.I. Rajput]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Om Prakash]
Assistant Registrar